Ms Susan Ashworth
Honorary Secretary
UCU Scotland

6 Castle Street
EDINBURGH

EH2 3AT

12" March 2007
Dear Ms Ashworth
UCU SCOTLAND ELECTIONS 2007

My report of voting in the above election, which closed at noon on Wednesday 7*" March
2007, is as follows:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Number of ballot papers despatched 6,689
Number of ballot papers returned 1,028
Number of wholly invalid papers 13
Therefore number of valid votes counted 1,015

Result: three to elect
The system used to conduct these elections was the Single Transferable Vote.
The following candidates were elected (in order of election):

1. Dr Marion Hersh

2. Dr Carlo Morelli
3. Ms Lindy Barbour

HIGHER EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) AND PRESIDENT OF UCU SCOTLAND

Mr Terry Brotherstone is elected unopposed.

HIGHER EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) AND HONORARY SECRETARY OF UCU SCOTLAND

Dr Angela Roger is elected unopposed.



UCU SCOTLAND ELECTIONS 2007: REPORT PAGE 2

The result sheet forms the appendix to this report. It details:

¢ the quota required for election
¢ each candidate’s voting figures, and
¢ the stage at which the successful candidates were elected.

The ballot papers will be stored in accordance with the requirements of the Trade Union
and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 as amended by the Trade Union Reform and
Employment Rights Act 1993.

As Scrutineers appointed in accordance with Section 49 of the Trade Union and Labour
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (as amended), we are satisfied as to each of the matters
specified in subsection 52(2) with regard to the election. The following points should also
be noted:

1) The person appointed under section 51A to carry out the storage, and counting of voting
papers was Electoral Reform Services Limited.

2) The person appointed under section 51A to carry out the distribution of voting papers
was Electoral Reform Services Limited.

3) A copy of the register of voters (as at the relevant date) was examined in accordance
with section 49(3). The examination took place at our own instance and did not reveal any
matter that should be brought to the attention of the trade union.

We would draw your attention to Sections 52(4), 52(5) and 52(6). 52(4) requires that a copy
of this report be published and made available to all members of the UCU within a three
month period from today. This however, does not mean that every member has to be
notified individually.

Ballot papers will be stored for a period of 12 months before being securely destroyed.

Yours sincerely

Melanie Adams

Consultant



Election for
Date

Number to be elected

Valid votes
Invalid votes
Quota

eSTV Reg. 54096
Election rules

Candidates

Mr Paul Brown

Mr Scott Styles

Dr Marion Hersh
Ms Lindy Barbour
Mr David Anderson
Dr Carlo Morelli
Non-transferable
Totals

UCU -Scotland

7/3/07

3

1015

13

251.5
1.49g
ERS97

First

Preferences
100
109
250
181
178
197

1015

Stage
Exclusion of
Mr Paul Brown
-100 -
8
35
17
8
23
9

2

117
285
198
186
220
9
1015

Stage
Exclusion of
Mr Scott Styles

-117 -

32
44
14
27

3

285
230
230
234
36
1015

Stage
Surplus of

Dr Marion Hersh

-33.5

13
9
11
0.5

251.5 Elected
243 Elected
239
245 Elected
36.5

1015



