Ms Susan Ashworth Honorary Secretary UCU Scotland 6 Castle Street EDINBURGH EH2 3AT

12<sup>th</sup> March 2007

Dear Ms Ashworth

#### UCU SCOTLAND ELECTIONS 2007

My report of voting in the above election, which closed at noon on Wednesday  $7^{th}$  March 2007, is as follows:

## **EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

Number of ballot papers despatched	6,689
Number of ballot papers returned	1,028
Number of wholly invalid papers	13
Therefore number of valid votes counted	1,015

Result: three to elect

The system used to conduct these elections was the Single Transferable Vote.

The following candidates were elected (in order of election):

- 1. Dr Marion Hersh
- 2. Dr Carlo Morelli
- 3. Ms Lindy Barbour

## HIGHER EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) AND PRESIDENT OF UCU SCOTLAND

Mr Terry Brotherstone is elected unopposed.

# HIGHER EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) AND HONORARY SECRETARY OF UCU SCOTLAND

Dr Angela Roger is elected unopposed.

#### UCU SCOTLAND ELECTIONS 2007: REPORT PAGE 2

The result sheet forms the appendix to this report. It details:

- ♦ the quota required for election
- each candidate's voting figures, and
- ♦ the stage at which the successful candidates were elected.

The ballot papers will be stored in accordance with the requirements of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 as amended by the Trade Union Reform and Employment Rights Act 1993.

As Scrutineers appointed in accordance with Section 49 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (as amended), we are satisfied as to each of the matters specified in subsection 52(2) with regard to the election. The following points should also be noted:

- 1) The person appointed under section 51A to carry out the storage, and counting of voting papers was Electoral Reform Services Limited.
- 2) The person appointed under section 51A to carry out the distribution of voting papers was Electoral Reform Services Limited.
- 3) A copy of the register of voters (as at the relevant date) was examined in accordance with section 49(3). The examination took place at our own instance and did not reveal any matter that should be brought to the attention of the trade union.

We would draw your attention to Sections 52(4), 52(5) and 52(6). 52(4) requires that a copy of this report be published and made available to all members of the UCU within a three month period from today. This however, does not mean that every member has to be notified individually.

Ballot papers will be stored for a period of 12 months before being securely destroyed.

Yours sincerely

Welaure Oslay

Melanie Adams Consultant Election for UCU -Scotland Date 7/3/07
Number to be elected 3
Valid votes 1015
Invalid votes 13
Quota 251.5
eSTV Reg. 54096 1.49g
Election rules ERS97

Liection rules	LINDE						
		Stage	2	Stage	3	Stage	4
	First	Exclusion of		Exclusion of		Surplus of	
Candidates	Preferences	Mr Paul Brown		Mr Scott Styles		Dr Marion He	ersh
Mr Paul Brown	100	-100 -		-		-	
Mr Scott Styles	109	8	117	-117 -		-	
Dr Marion Hersh	250	35	285		285	-33.5	251.5 Elected
Ms Lindy Barbour	181	17	198	32	230	13	243 Elected
Mr David Anderson	178	8	186	44	230	9	239
Dr Carlo Morelli	197	23	220	14	234	11	245 Elected
Non-transferable		9	9	27	36	0.5	36.5
Totals	1015		1015		1015		1015